

No. 23-975

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION
and UINTA BASIN RAILWAY, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY COLORADO and
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN A. STEARMER
625 South 400 West
Vernal, UT 84078
435.219.1390
jonathan@
stearmerlaw.com

JAY C. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
FRED R. WAGNER
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
202.344.4000
jcjohnson@venable.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The circuits disagree about the question presented.....	3
II. The CEQ rule changes underscore the dispute over <i>Public Citizen</i> and the importance of this case.	7
III. This case is an ideal vehicle.	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)</i>	1, 3, 4, 6, 8
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo, 544 U.S. 336 (2005)</i>	10
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014)</i>	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy, 460 U.S. 766 (1983)</i>	7
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n, 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)</i>	1, 4, 6
<i>Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co., 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)</i>	4

Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Buttigieg,
39 F.4th 389 (7th Cir. 2022) 4, 6

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... 5

Sierra Club v. FERC (Sabal Trail),
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)
..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)(1)..... 5

85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020)..... 2, 7

86 Fed. Reg. 55757 (Oct. 7, 2021) 7

87 Fed. Reg. 23453 (Apr. 20, 2022)..... 2, 7, 9

89 Fed. Reg. 35442 (May 1, 2024)..... 8
